
Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jodie Harris  
 

Email: Jodie.harris@kirklees.gov.uk  
 

Wednesday 14 September 2022 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel - Regeneration 
 

The Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel - Regeneration will meet in the Council Chamber 
- Town Hall, Huddersfield at 10.30 am on Thursday 22 September 2022. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Jodie.harris@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 
 

The Panel Members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member  

Cllr Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
Cllr John Lawson 
Cllr Andrew Cooper  
Cllr Yusra Hussain  

 

  



 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Panel 
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held 28 July 2022. 
 

 
 

1 - 10 

3:   Interests 
 
Councillors will be asked to advise if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion or vote on 
an item, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

11 - 12 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and hear any deputations from 
members of the public. 
  
A deputation is where up to five people can attend the meeting and 
make a presentation on a particular issue of concern, relevant to that 
body’s terms of reference. In accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 10 (2) members of the public should provide at least 24 hours’ 
notice of presenting a deputation. 
A member of the public can also hand in a petition at the meeting 
subject to the petition relating to something on which the body has 

 



 

powers and responsibilities. 
  
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions; 
  
In accordance with; 
 

-    Council Procedure Rule 11(3), questions regarding the merits of 
applications (or other matters) currently before the Council for 
determination of which the Council is under a duty to act quasi 
judicially shall not be answered. 

 
-    Council Procedure Rule 11(5), the period for the asking and 

answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 minutes. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Huddersfield Station Gateway Update 
 
The Panel will consider an update on the Huddersfield Station 
Gateway Programmes. 

Contacts: 

Richard Hollinson, Head of Major Projects 

Simon Taylor, Head of Town Centre Programmes 

 

 
 

13 - 20 

8:   Estate / Somerset Buildings and Residential 
Development in Huddersfield Town Centre 
 
The Panel will consider an update on the approach to residential 
development in Huddersfield Town Centre as part of the wider 
Huddersfield Blueprint including the delivery of Estate Buildings and 
Somerset Buildings.  

 

Contacts: 

Adele Buckley Head of Housing Growth and Regeneration  
 

 
 

21 - 64 

 
 
 



Ad-hoc Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 
 
Thursday 28th July 2022 at 11.00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
Councillor Yusra Hussain  
Councillor John Lawson 
 
In Attendance:  
Councillor Graham Turner, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration  
David Shepherd, Strategic Director for Growth and Regeneration 
Joanne Bartholomew, Service Director for Development  
Simon Taylor, Head of Town Centre Programmes, Development  
 
Mr Gerard Quinn (public) 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Andrew Cooper  
 
1. Election of Chair 

Members of the Panel were invited to nominate a Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Elizabeth Smaje be appointed as Chair and that the 
appointment be formally ratified at the next meeting of the Overview and 
Management Scrutiny Committee.  

 
2. Membership/Apologies  

Apologies were received from Councillor Andrew Cooper.  
 
3. Interests 
     No Interests were declared. 
 
4. Admission of the Public 
     All items were considered in the public session. 
 
5. Deputations/Petitions 
 
A deputation was received from a member of the public, Mr Quinn, representing 
Facebook Group - Huddersfield Town Centre Regeneration and its 5200 members.  
 
It was noted that the group were supportive of the blueprint and excited by the level of 
investment in the town centre. Concerns were raised in relation to the lack of inclusion 
of the old college building in the Blueprint and comparisons were made to the 
conversion of a similar building in Margate noting its success. It was also noted, that 
in the view of the group, Cross Church Street should be considered a higher priority 
for development as one of Huddersfield’s oldest and busiest streets.  
 
It was expressed that the group would like the Council to include Viaduct Street in the 
Blueprint, noting scope to widen the pavement outside the eateries in this location to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



support businesses.  It was also highlighted that consideration should be given to a 
direct lin
[...]
egic Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning? 
 

8th September 2022 - David Shepherd  

 

N/A 

 
N/A  

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Graham Turner 

 

Electoral wards affected: Newsome 

Ward councillors consulted: No 

Public or private: Public 

Has GDPR been considered? Yes 

1 Summary 
  
 This report provides the Panel with an update on Huddersfield Station Gateway 

which is part of the delivery programme associated with Huddersfield Blueprint. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


The key projects are: 

a. Huddersfield Train Station, the Transpennine Route Upgrade (referred to 
as TRU) and St. George’s Warehouse 

b. George Hotel 
c. Estate Buildings 
 

The latest position on the George Hotel and Estates Building will part of a 
number of separate items/reports to the Panel on 22nd September 2022. 

 
2 Information required 
  
 Background and Introduction 
  
2.1 Huddersfield Station Gateway is specifically identified as one of 6 key areas for 

regeneration. The Blueprint identifies the following: 

a. Enhanced train station - TRU will provide opportunities to enhance the 
station with good quality waiting areas and a choice of eating, drinking and 
convenience shopping. Importantly, it is an opportunity to connect St 
George's Warehouse with the station and the rest of the town. 

b. St. George's Warehouse and a new Station Square -A new Station 
Square will provide an arrival space, drop off zone and new entrance to 
Huddersfield Train Station. St. George's Warehouse is associated with car 
parking, office space, apartments or other leisure uses. The aim being to 
make better use of this site and connect the warehouse to the town. 

c. The George Hotel and St George's Square - The Council is committed t
[...]
 Applicable  
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & name 
 
 
 

David Shepherd 7th September 2022 
 
 
 

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Graham Turner - Regeneration 
 

 
Electoral wards affected: Newsome 
 
Ward councillors consulted:  Not applicable 

 
Public or private: Public report.   
 

Has GDPR been considered? Yes – there are no GDPR implications to this report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


2 
 

  
1. Summary 

 
The Huddersfield Blueprint is a ten-year vision to create a thriving, modern-day town centre. The vision for 
Huddersfield is that it will be a busy, family-friendly town centre that stays open for longer with a unique 
culture, arts and leisure offer and a variety of thriving businesses. The scale of investment and 
transformation, including high quality, innovative culture, arts and leisure offers will improve the 
attractiveness of the town centre as a place to live, providing new opportunities for residential development. 
 
In turn, new residents and new residential spending will help to sustain culture, arts and leisure 
developments within the town centre. 
 
The Blueprint vision for Huddersfield town centre living is: 

 
“To create a vibrant community in Huddersfield Town Centre, attractive to young professionals, with strong 

connections to neighbouring cities and the Pennines.” 

1.1 To make the Blueprint vision a reality, the proposal is delivery of residential development which: 
 

 Increases opportunities to deliver a mix of town centre residential developments, including making 

best use of heritage buildings. 

 

 Delivers and supports schemes that provide opportunities to buy and rent, improving the quality of 
accommodation across the town centre.  
 

 Boosts the desirability of Huddersfield's housing market to potential residents and ensures 
affordable homes are built in the right places, based on housing market demand and needs. 
 

 Improves how the town centre looks, how accessible it is and links to proposals for enhanced public 
spaces. 
 

 Compliments and is near to attractive leisure, culture, shopping and dining opportunities which are 
the heart of town centre living  

The Huddersfield Town Centre Living Plan has been developed to set out the vision, objectives, 
opportunities and actions to encourage more people to live in the town centre and contribute to the wider 
aspirations of the Huddersfield Blueprint.  See appendix 1  
 
1.2 The initial proposals for residential development in Huddersfield Town Centre will focus on two 
Council owned assets, Estate Buildings and Somerset Buildings. 

Utilising these existing assets has the following advantages: 

- The market for high quality development in Huddersfield town centre is untested.  Utilising existing 
buildings provides an opportunity for the Council to use its own assets to create a high quality product 
with excellent space standards, providing the chance to set the standard and start to create the 
residential market which will support the wider Blueprint vision and provide an exemplar to the wider 
development market of the quality which can be achieved using Huddersfield’s heritage assets  
 

- Both buildings are in locations which support the wider Blueprint vision.  Estate Buildings is 
strategically located to be part of the Station Gateway element of the Blueprint, and will support the 
concept of attracting and retaining graduates with easy access of public transport. 
 

- Somerset Buildings is located near St Peter’s Gardens, an area identified for improvement in the 
Blueprint.  St Peter’s Gardens provides the opportunity to serve an important function as greenspace 
to support residential development.  It is only a short walk from the station and again supports the 
concept of attracting and retaining graduates. 
 

Page 22



3 
 

- Development of housing in these locations is sustainable, reusing existing assets and located with 
easy access to public transport and services within the town centre, thereby supporting low carbon 
development. 

2.0 Estate Buildings and Somerset Buildings 

Cabinet agreed on 5th July 2022 to proceed with the first phase of development and enter into an exclusivity 
period with Thirteen Group in relation to Estate Buildings and Somerset Buildings. 

Thirteen Group (“Thirteen”) is a large developing, not for profit, housing association based in the north east.. 
They have a strong financial standing and are a strategic partner of Homes England, having secured £191 
million of investment from Homes England in the 2021 to 2026 programme to deliver 3,270 affordable homes, 
with 50% of these to be in Yorkshire and Humber (1635 homes).   

Thirteen are already working with the Council to deliver the Registered Provider Cluster Programme across 
five sites in the district.  Thirteen approached the Council with their proposal to deliver high quality residential 
units in Estate Buildings and Somerset Buildings following a visit around Huddersfield town centre. 

Thirteen have the following advantages as a partner: 

 They are of robust financial standing and have secured a significant grant allocation from Homes 
England to support them in delivering housing.   

 They have a strong set of corporate values which align with the Council’s corporate priorities.  
Thirteen’s vision is to provide safe, quality homes and services to the best environmental 
standards, with a focus on providing quality neighbourhoods and a great customer experience.    

 Thirteen have the best rating possible from the Regulator of Social Housing – V1 and G1.  This 
means that they have been assessed as having the financial capacity to deal with a wide range 
of scenarios, and that they have strong governance arrangements in place. 

 As part of their funding allocation from Homes England, 
[...]
portunities for residential development.

This document outlines our vision for town 
centre living: it identifies sites and actions that 
can and will deliver real change in Huddersfield.

 

The Blueprint supports town  
centre living
High quality, inclusive and innovative culture, 
arts and leisure offers will improve the 
attractiveness of Huddersfield as a place to live. 
The reputation of the town centre as a culturally 
rich and aspirational living option will enhance 
the offer for prospective residents and 
businesses alike.

Town centre living supports  
the Blueprint
In turn, new residents and new residential 
spending will help to sustain planned 
development, and shape future culture, arts  
and leisure developments.

The Huddersfield Town Centre Living Plan is a document that 
sets out the vision, objectives, opportunities and actions to 
encourage more people to live in the town centre and contribute 
to the wider aspirations of the Huddersfield Blueprint.

3Huddersfield Town Centre Living Plan

P
age 29



4

P
age 30



5Huddersfield Town Centre Living Plan

P
age 31



Increase opportunities to deliver 
a mix of town centre residential 
developments, including making 
best use of heritage buildings.

Deliver and support schemes 
that provide opportunities to buy 
and rent, improving the quality of 
accommodation across the  
town centre. 

Boost the desirability of 
Huddersfield’s housing market 
to potential residents and ensure 
affordable homes are built in the 
right places, based on housing 
market demand and needs.

Improve how the town centre 
looks, how accessible it is and 
enhance the quality of public spaces.

 Deliver and support schemes that 
provide access to an attractive 
lifestyle with leisure, culture, 
shopping and dining at the heart  
of town centre living.

To make our vision a 
reality, we will deliver on 
these key objectives:

1

2

3

4
5

6

P
age 32



7Huddersfield Town Centre Living Plan

P
age 33



Excellent location

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer:   
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

AD-HOC SCRUTINY PANEL - REGENERATION 
 

Thursday 22nd September 2022 
 
Present:   
 Councillor Elizabeth Smaje 

Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor John Lawson 

  
Co-optees   
  
In attendance:  Joanne Bartholomew, Service Director for Development  

Simon Taylor, Head of Town Centre Programmes - 
Development  
Sarah Collins, Programme Manager – Development  
Edward Highfield, Service Director – Skills and 
Regeneration  
 

   
  
Observers:   
   
  
Apologies: Councillor Yusra Hussain 
 

 
1 Membership of the Panel 

Apologies were received from Councillor Yusra Hussain.  
 

 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

3 Interests 
No Interests were declared. 
 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in the public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
There were no deputations or petitions received. 
 
 

6 Public Question Time 



Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel - Regeneration -  22 September 2022 
 

2 
 

No questions were received from the public. 
 
 

7 Huddersfield Station Gateway Update 
The Panel considered an update on the Huddersfield Station Gateway (part of the 
delivery programme associated with Huddersfield Blueprint) which was presented 
by Edward Highfield, Service Director – Skills and Regeneration. Edward explained 
that: 
` 

 The key projects included were the: (i) Huddersfield Train Station (ii) 
TransPennine Route Upgrade (referred to as TRU), (iii) St. George’s 
Warehouse (iv) George Hotel and Estate Buildings 

 The Transport and Work Act Order (to authorise the construction/operation of 
new transport infrastructure projects) had now been confirmed and delivery of 
the TRU had now commenced.  

 As part of the TRU project, key elements of the upgrade at Huddersfield 
Station included: 

o Re-arranging and lengthening the existing platforms and the widening 
of platform 1. 

o A new platform on the west side of the station (between platform 8 and 
the warehouse) 

o A new foot bridge, constructed towards the northern end of the 
platforms, and an extension of the under pass.  

o New canopies constructed at the northern end of the platforms, and 
the Penistone Line canopy was to be extended northwards.  

o Overhead Line Equipment (OLE) was to be introduced throughout the 
station, (except for the Penistone Line). 

 The completion of the TRU was estimated for Summer 2026.  

 Alongside the delivery of the core train station projects, it was important for 
the Council to find ways to maximise the benefits of Network Rails investment 
across the wider station gateway area.  

 The Council had drawn up proposals in the Huddersfield Rail Station 
Connections plan in the Transforming Cities Fund (TCF).  

 This included 6 projects, funded through the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority to help prepare the surrounding area for TRU. 

 The £16 million scheme would focus on improving principal streets and ring 
road junctions. 

 Northumberland Street was noted as a critical route into the town centre and 
would be included in the improvements through the TCF investment. 

 Pedestrianisation of Northumberland Street was a key priority as per 
feedback from consultations and stakeholder engagement.  

 Attractiveness of the area was also important; designs and visuals were 
being developed for a second round of consultations later in the year. 

 The next steps included the development of a jointly funded and sponsored 
Masterplan, produced in partnership with key partners.   

 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority, Network Rail and TransPennine 
Express and HD1 developments were the key active partners.  

 They shared the Councils ambition to maximise the rail investment across the 
areas surrounding the train station.  



Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel - Regeneration -  22 September 2022 
 

3 
 

 This was in the collective understanding that the customer experience began 
at their journey to and from the station. 

 TransPennine Express had identified that the train station was underserved 
by car parking.  

 A key area of regeneration for the station included, St. George's Warehouse 
and a new Station Square  

 St. George's Warehouse was owned by and managed by HD1 Developments 
Ltd. 

 Working HD1 Developments Ltd, the aim was to identify better use for this 
site (i.e.- car parking, office space, apartments or other leisure uses) and 
connect the warehouse to the town. 
 

In the discussion to follow the Panel wanted to know what consideration had been 
given to bus connectivity and the implementation of clean air zones in the town 
centre.  
 
In response, Edward Highfield explained that increased bus use was the long-term 
ambition but would require significant modal shift in the way people choose to travel. 
There was potential use the eastern entrance to the Station as a drop off point to 
remove a significant amount of traffic from the town centre and free up space to the 
front of the station for buses. In relation to the question about clean air zones, 
Edward advised that there were no legal mandates from the Government to 
implement these in Huddersfield and that there were currently no voluntary 
arrangements in place. 
 
The Panel noted that having car parking provision to the rear of station would be of 
benefit but questioned if this would be enough to reduce congestion at peak times.  
When considering the challenge of balancing the conflict between pedestrians and 
traffic, the Panel highlighted that the model used here could be replicated across the 
town centre regeneration projects. Edward Highfield further advised that forecasts 
had been received from TransPennine Express which would help inform how best to 
reduce congestion in more detail and it was agreed that this information be provided 
to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
In respect of the Warehouse the Panel, wanted to know if the Council and HD1 
Developments plans were aligned as well as highlighting the key opportunity for 
future workspace in this location. The Panel further added that in any new car 
parking provision should now include electric vehicle charging facilities.  
 
In response, Edward Highfield explained that HD1 Developments Limited were the 
asset owner of the Warehouse and were responsible for any final decisions in 
relation to future of the building. The Council were collaborating with HD1 
Developments to ask what they needed to achieve a shared vision for the space, 
and Edward confirmed that workspace was a key option. Edward also agreed to 
take on board the Panels comment on the issue of EV Charging points highlighting 
that it was important to set the example for the future.  
 
The Panel noted that other successful towns and cities had prioritized 
pedestrianisation and requested that the Council was bolder in its approach. In 
response, Edward Highfield agreed but advised that it was also important to 



Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel - Regeneration -  22 September 2022 
 

4 
 

understand the various challenges and complexities in terms of servicing and 
access. Edward also explained that the Council had some examples of where 
pedestrianisation had worked well to support a bold approach. This included the 
widening of pavements to allow cafes and restaurants to add additional outdoor 
seating to comply with Covid-19 restrictions during the pandemic.   
 
The Panel highlighted that the connectivity between buses and trains was key to 
reducing maximum journey times and suggested that the Combined Authority 
should be involved to ensure oversite across both services when master planning. 
Edward Highfield responded to agree and advised that an upcoming workshop ‘The 
Last Mile’ was to be held in respect of improving journey times as a whole.   
 
The Panel wanted to know what the estimated timescales were for the Masterplans. 
Edward Highfield advised that output was scheduled for early 2023 and it was 
agreed that the plans be provided to a future meeting of the Panel when the level of 
detail was appropriate.  
 
In respect of the Station to Stadium Corridor, the Panel wanted to know if 
consideration was to be given to the ease of access noting that some routes were 
not easy to walk. Edward Highfield responded to reassure the Panel that this was a 
key issue that the master plan aimed to address, and that movement would be a key 
area of focus in the wider plan. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, it was agreed that the Panel also be provided 
with the Winter 2022 Consultation Plans by email, noting the importance of checking 
that the language used was accessible from lay person viewpoint, and that HD1 
Developments Ltd be invited to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the update on the Huddersfield Station Gateway, and 
it was agreed that:  
 

1. The passenger number forecasts and options for reducing congestion be 
provided to a future meeting of the Panel. 

2. All new car parking provisions should include electric vehicle charging 
facilities.  

3. The Masterplans be provided to a future meeting of the Panel when the level 
of detail is appropriate.  

4. The Winter 2022 Consultation Plans be provided to the Panel by email. 
5. HD1 Developments Ltd be invited to a future meeting of the Panel. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

8 Estate / Somerset Buildings and Residential Development in Huddersfield 
Town Centre 
Estate / Somerset Buildings and Residential Development in Huddersfield 
Town Centre 

 



Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel - Regeneration -  22 September 2022 
 

5 
 

The Panel considered an update on the approach to residential development in 
Huddersfield Town Centre including the delivery of Estate Buildings and 
Somerset Buildings, as part of the wider Huddersfield Blueprint. The report was 
presented by Joanne Bartholomew Service Director for Development who 
highlighted that:  
 

 The Huddersfield Blueprint was a ten-year vision to create a thriving, 
modern-day town centre.  

 The Huddersfield Town Centre Living Plan was developed to set out the 
vision, objectives, opportunities and actions to encourage more people to 
live in the town centre and contribute to the wider aspirations of the 
Huddersfield Blueprint. 

 The scale of investment and transformation would improve the 
attractiveness of the town centre as a place to live.  

 This would provide new opportunities for residential development which in 
turn, would attract new residents. 

 The initial proposals for residential development in Huddersfield Town 
Centre would focus on two Council owned assets, Estate Buildings and 
Somerset Buildings. 

 Cabinet agreed on 5th July 2022 to proceed with the first phase of 
development and to enter a 12-month exclusivity period (to reach a 
development appraisal) with Thirteen Group. 

 Thirteen Group (“Thirteen”) was a large developing, not for profit, housing 
association based in the north east.  

 The Council would be supporting Thirteen group to bring forward their 
ideas for live and work units in Estate Buildings and Somerset House and 
how to make the Blueprint vision a reality.   

 Thirteen were of robust financial standing and had secured a significant 
grant allocation from Homes England to support them in delivering 
housing. 

 They also had a strong relationship with Heritage England which was 
important when working with listed buildings.  

 Thirteen had a strong set of corporate values which aligned with the 
Council’s priorities. 

 Alongside housing delivery, Thirteen were focussed on the social value 
that could be brought to the wider district.  

 
In the discussion to follow, the Panel raised questions about the demographic of the 
residents that the Council hoped to attract to Huddersfield through the delivery of 
Somerset House and Estate Buildings. The Panel also wanted to know about the 
timing and availability of the new residential offer in relation to the delivery of the 
wider Cultural Heart.  
 
In response, Joanne Bartholomew advised that the Council were looking to attract 
young professionals highlighting the development of the Station to Stadium 
Enterprise Corridor and the aspiration to increase the opportunities for recruitment 
to local businesses in this area. Joanne also assured the Panel that Thirteen had an 
established record of working with businesses to understand the type of residential 
offer that would be best suited to their target workforce. Responding to the question 



Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel - Regeneration -  22 September 2022 
 

6 
 

about the timing and availability, Joanne advised that a large amount of construction 
work related to the Cultural Heart would be completed alongside the residential 
developments in the area. 
 
When considering the principle of developing residential housing in the town centre, 
the Panel wanted to understand more about the impact the ring road had on air 
quality in this location. The Panel also asked about the financial review process in 
relation to the cost-of living crisis.  
 
 
In response, Joanne Bartholomew advised that financial appraisals were anticipated 
during early 2023 and that, in terms of deliverability, there may be some changes in 
the market and inflation rates by this time. Joanne also explained that the estate 
buildings project would not be delivered without leveraging external funding to 
ensure viability. From a residents perspective, the intension was to introduce an 
affordable level of rent, but this was dependent on the financial appraisal and 
affordability review, the details of which could be presented to scrutiny at a later 
date.   
 
The Panel noted as per the report that there would be an update presented to 
Cabinet but highlighted that there were no milestones of delivery or decision points 
detailed and asked when the financial aspects of the project would be available. 
Joanne Bartholomew responded to clarify that the exclusivity agreement with 
Thirteen was to reach a development appraisal. The current exclusivity agreement 
was not to deliver the project at this stage, and therefore there were no decision 
points included in the report. Joanne further reassured the Panel that prior to any 
cabinet decision a time frame would be implemented which would include scrutiny 
before any decision.  
 
Responding to the Panel’s question around air quality, Simon Taylor, Head of Town 
Centre Programmes – Development, explained that there were already air quality 
mitigations and rigorous scrutiny processes to support existing residential properties 
in Huddersfield town centre. He expressed confidence that this information, 
alongside previous exsprence could be used to move forward with the new projects. 
In the longer term, it would be important to create a vehicle strategy, to understand 
how vehicles travel in and around the town centre to reduce traffic and emissions.  
 
The Panel asked further questions in relation to energy efficient building standards, 
highlighting that restoring old buildings and making them low carbon could be costly.  
The Panel also wanted to know about the potential to connect the new residential 
buildings to the upcoming District Energy Network.  
 
In response, Joanne Bartholomew acknowledged that there were additional 
challenges when working with old/listed buildings but reassured the Panel that the 
Council were working with Thirteen to bring forward the best level of efficient 
building standards. In relation to the District Energy Network, Joanne explained that 
a number of key projects within the Huddersfield Blueprint including the Cultural 
Heart were ready to be connected. However, further work needed to be undertaken 
in relation to Estate Buildings and Somerset House and it was agreed that a report 
setting out the various options for the buildings, and the financial viability of those 



Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel - Regeneration -  22 September 2022 
 

7 
 

options, would be presented to a future meeting of the Panel.  The Panel further 
highlighted that climate change should have a higher profile in the Town Centre 
Living Plan, and it was agreed that a response be made in the next reiteration of the 
live document. 
 
The Panel wanted to know what mix of provision would be available in both of the 
buildings. In response, Joanne Bartholomew advised that given the proximity of 
Estate Buildings to the train station, it was anticipated that graduate/entry level 
professionals may be the target demographic, whereas Somerset House may lend 
itself to older residents or small family units. Joanne also highlighted that this was 
only an initial prediction and the Council had invited Thirteen, to bring their wealth of 
experience and present their ideas for the buildings. It was also noted that the 
results of the consultations may further identify a need for a particular type of offer. 
 
The Panel asked a question around the availability of services to match the needs of 
the demographic of the residents that were anticipated to be living in the town centre 
noting the principles of the 15-minute neighbourhood model. In response, Joanne 
Bartholomew agreed that this was important to consider as the proposals 
developed.   
 
The Panel asked if there was a need for market testing to ensure that town centre 
living was still considered a vibrant market following the Covid-19 pandemic. The 
Panel also wanted to know if a priority was to attract commuters to work in the town 
centre. In response, Joanne Bartholomew advised that through the residential 
developments that the aim was for people to be able to call the town centre home 
and feel that it had a retail and leisure mix that met their needs.  A high quality and 
well managed offer would ensure a vibrant market and listening to residents was 
also important. Joanne added that alongside the market for an affordable residential 
offer, the investment in the Station to Stadium Enterprise Corridor and the University 
South Gate would help retain young professionals hoping to expand their careers in 
Huddersfield.  
 
The Panel asked if consideration had been given to providing the right technological 
facilites in the buildings to enable modern living and attract young professionals.  In 
response Joanne Bartholomew reassured the Panel that Thirteen’s units were high 
tech and would enable residents to live in a modern way. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the Estate / Somerset Buildings and Residential 
Development in Huddersfield Town Centre update, and it was agreed that:  
 

1. A report setting out the financial appraisal and the affordability review be 
provided to the Panel.  

2. A report setting out the various options for the buildings and their financial 
viability in relation to energy efficient building standards be provided to the 
Panel.  

3. When developing the type of residential offer alongside the Cultural Heart, it 
was important to consider the needs of those residents to ensure that the 
new town centre offer met those requirements through the right mix of 
services and retail/leisure opportunities.   



Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel - Regeneration -  22 September 2022 
 

8 
 

4. The theme of Climate Change would have a higher profile in the next 
reiteration of the Town Centre Living Plan.  

 
 


